RESOLUTION NO. 35-92

CITY OF CENTERVILLE, OHIO

SPONSORED	BY CO	UNCIL	MEMBER	Meric	Bersles	ON
THE 215+	D	AY OF	DECE	mber		 1992.

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING AND DIRECTING THE CITY MANAGER TO SUBMIT A REQUEST TO THE MIAMI VALLEY REGIONAL PLANNING COMMISSION (MVRPC) FOR FEDERAL-AID HIGHWAY FUNDS TO BE PROGRAMMED FOR THE RECONSTRUCTION AND WIDENING OF ALEXANDERSVILLE-BELLBROOK ROAD FROM LOOP ROAD EASTWARD TO WILMINGTON PIKE.

WHEREAS, existing Alexandersville-Bellbrook Road from Loop Road to Wilmington Pike is in need of widening and reconstruction, and

WHEREAS, the widening and reconstruction of Alexandersville-Bellbrook Road from Loop Road to Wilmington Pike is an element of the Long Range Transportation Plan, and

WHEREAS, the Miami Valley Regional Planning Commission is designated as the Metropolitan Planning Organization (MPO) by the Governor acting through the Ohio Department of Transportation in cooperation with locally elected officials for Greene, Miami and Montgomery Counties, and

WHEREAS, the MVRPC's Transportation Committee serves as the policy and decision making body through which local governments guide the MPO's transportation planning process.

NOW THEREFORE, THE MUNICIPALITY OF CENTERVILLE HEREBY RESOLVES THAT:

SECTION 1. The City Manager is hereby authorized and directed to submit a request to the Miami Valley Regional Planning Commission for Federal-Aid Highway Funds to be programmed for the reconstruction and widening of Alexandersville-Bellbrook Road from Loop Road eastward to Wilmington Pike.

SECTION 2. The City of Centerville commits the non-federal, local funds for the preliminary engineering phase, right-of-way acquisition phase, and the construction phase of the above Alexandersville-Bellbrook Road improvement.

SECTION 3. This Resolution shall become effective immediately upon passage.

PASSED this 21st day of December

1992.

Mayor of the Oity of Centerville, Ohio

ATTEST:

Clerk of the Council of the City of Centerville, Ohio

CERTIFICATE

The undersigned, Clerk of the Council of the City of Centerville, Ohio, hereby certifies the foregoing to be a true and correct copy of Resolution Number 35-92, passed by the Council of the City of Centerville, Ohio, on the 205 day of 1992.

Clerk of Council

Approved as to form, consistency with existing ordinances, the charter and constitutional provisions.

Department of Law

Department of Law Robert N. Farquhar Municipal Attorney